fully canvass the returns of such election. If any one of said canvassers shall fail to act for any reason the remaining canvassers may appoint a suitable person to act in his stead. Such canvassers shall immediately after the completion of such canvass make out certificates of election of each officer elected and shall forthwith notify him of such election.

SECTION 108. This act shall take effect and bein force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 19, 1885.

[No. 321, A.]

[Published March 20, 1885.]

## CHAPTER 106.

AN ACT to amend chapter 221, of the laws of 1882, entitled, "An act to reduce the act incorporating the city of Janesville, and the several acts amendatory thereof, into one act, and to amend the same;" also to amend chapter 78, of the laws of 1883, entitled, "An act to amend the fourth sub-division of section 23, of chapter 7, and chapters 2 and 9, of chapter 221 of the laws of 1882, entitled, "An act to reduce the act incorporating the city of Janesville and the several acts amendatory thereof, into one act, and to amend the same" by striking out sections 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 of said chapter 78.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section two of chapter two of chapter 221 amended. SECTION 1. Section 2, of chapter 2, of chapter 221 of the laws of 1882, is hereby amended by inserting after the word, "attorney," in the fifth line of said section, the word, "two," and by adding to the word, "commissioner," in the same line, the letter, "s," so that the said section when amended shall read as follows: Section 2. The municipal government of said city shall consist of a common council, composed of the mayor, and two aldermen from each ward. The other officers of the corporation shall be a clerk, treasurer, city attorney, two school commissioners at large, two

justices of the peace, sealer of weights and measures, and one constable, supervisor and school commissioner for each ward, and a street commissioner and city marshal.

SECTION 2. Section 3, of chapter 2, of chapter section three 221, of the laws of 1882, is hereby amended by of chapter two striking out after the word, "at," in the first line amended. of said section, and before the word, "at," in the ninth line of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "The election which shall be held on the first Tuesday of April, 1885, there shall be elected by the qualified electors of said city, a mayor, clerk, sealer of weights and measures. a school commissioner-a-tlarge, and a justice of the peace, who shall hold their respective offices for the term of two years, and a school commissioner-at-large, who shall hold his office for one year, and there shall also be elected on the first Tuesday in April, in the year 1886, a city attorney, a justice of the peace and a school commissioner-at-large, who shall hold their respective offices for the term of two years; and the aforesaid city officers shall thereafter be elected for the term of two years, at the annual city election which next precedes the expiration of the respective terms of said offices." So that said section, when so amended, shall read as follows: Section At the election, which shall be held on the first Tuesday of April, 1885, there shall be elected by the qualified electors of said city, a mayor, clerk, sealer of weights and measures, a school commissioner-at-large and a justice of the peace, who shall hold their respective offices for the term of two years, and a school commissioner-at-large, who shall hold his office for one year; and there shall be elected on the first Tuesday in April, in the year 1886, a city attorney, a justice of the peace, and a school commissioner-at-large, who shall hold their respective offices for the term of two years; and the aforesaid city officers shall thereafter be elected for the term of two years, at the annual election which next precedes the expiration of the respective terms of said offices. At such annual election there shall also be elected by the qualified electors of each ward, an alderman, who shall hold his office for two years, a constable and supervisor, who shall hold their respective offices for one year, and every two years there shall be

elected by the qualified electors of each ward a school commissioner, who shall hold his office for two years. All officers of said city heretofore elected under its charter, shall hold their respective offices until the expiration of the term for which they were elected, and nothing in this act shall be so construed as to authorize the election of any mayor, clerk, treasurer, city attorney, school commissioner at large, justice of the peace, sealer of weights and measures, alderman, school commissioner, supervisor, constable or other officer, whose term of office shall commence before the expiration of the terms of office of any such officers heretofore elected under the charter of said city. All elective officers specified in this act shall hold their respective offices for the term provided in this act, and until their successors are elected and qualified. All other officers named in this act, and which are not by this act declared elective, shall be appointed by the common council by ballot.

Sections, two, three, four and five and six of chapter 78 repealed.

SECTION 3. Sections 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6, of chapter 78, of the laws of 1883, are hereby repealed, and section 4, of chapter 2, of chapter 221, of the laws of 1882, is hereby re-enacted, and shall read as follows: Section 4. The common council may appoint a street commissioner and a city marshal, and may remove and displace both or either of them at its pleasure, and shall fix the rate of compensation to be paid to each, and they shall not receive any greater compensation than that so fixed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 19, 1885.